

NONRUBBER FOOTWEAR QUARTERLY STATISTICAL REPORT

Report to the Senate Committee
on Finance on Investigation
No. 332-191, Under Section
332 of the Tariff Act of 1930



USITC PUBLICATION 2584

DECEMBER 1992

United States International Trade Commission
Washington, DC 20436

UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS

Don E. Newquist, Chairman
Peter S. Watson, Vice Chairman
David B. Rohr
Anne E. Brunsdale
Carol T. Crawford
Janet A. Nuzum

Office of Operations
Robert A. Rogowsky, Director

Office of Industries
Vern Simpson, Director

This report was prepared principally by

Ann Shildneck

Walter S. Trezevant, Chief
General Manufactures Division

Address all communications to
Secretary to the Commission
United States International Trade Commission
Washington, DC 20436

HIGHLIGHTS

U.S. production.--Nonrubber footwear production in the United States grew 8 percent in the third quarter of 1992 over the third quarter of 1991, reaching 45 million pairs, the greatest quarterly production since the first quarter of 1991. The value of producers' shipments was up 11 percent over the comparable period in 1991, to \$1 billion, the highest it has been since fourth quarter 1990. The U.S. industry's share of domestic consumption has remained fairly steady, however, at around 13 percent by quantity and 27 percent by value, as the volume of consumption increased 4 percent. Total industry employment gained slightly over the previous quarter, but the number of production workers fell. The unemployment rate for the quarter fell to 11.7 percent from 17 percent the previous quarter, but was up from 10.1 percent for the comparable period the year before.

U.S. imports.--Nonrubber footwear imports were up 4 percent by volume and 5 percent by value in the third quarter of 1992 over the third quarter of 1991, rising to 268 million pairs and \$2.5 billion.

Comparing like quarters annually, the rise in imports from China, the leading import supplier, continued to slow, to 19 percent by volume and 32 percent by value. However, China's share of total U.S. imports expanded from 49 percent in the third quarter of 1991 to 57 percent in the third quarter of 1992. Its share of U.S. apparent consumption escalated from 43 percent to 49 percent. Imports from Brazil continued to grow, with Brazil retaining its position as the second leading volume supplier with 9 percent of total imports. Its share of U.S. apparent consumption escalated from 43 percent to 49 percent. Imports from Indonesia rose 58 percent, causing it to climb from fifth place to third, also with 9 percent of total imports, just behind Brazil. The volume of imports from Korea and Taiwan continued to drop (by 40 and 43 percent, respectively), putting them in fourth (8 percent) and fifth (6 percent) place as suppliers of footwear imports to the United States.

C O N T E N T S

	<u>Page</u>
Highlights.....	i

Statistical tables

1. Nonrubber footwear: U.S. production/value of producers' shipments, imports for consumption, exports of domestic merchandise, and apparent consumption, 1987-91 and by quarters, 1991-92.....	1
2. Employment in the U.S. nonrubber footwear industry, unemployment rate for the nonrubber footwear industry (SIC 314), Producer Price Index for footwear (BLS code 043), and Consumer Price Index for footwear of leather and nonleather, 1987-91 and by quarters, 1991-92.....	2
3. Nonrubber footwear: U.S. imports for consumption, by principal sources, January-September 1990-92, July-September 1990-92, and annual 1990-91.....	3
4. Rubber footwear: U.S. production, imports for consumption, exports of domestic merchandise, and apparent consumption, 1987-91 and by quarters, 1991-92	4
5. Fabric upper footwear with rubber or plastic soles: U.S. imports for consumption, by principal sources, January-September 1990-92, July-September 1990-92, and annual 1990-91.....	5
6. Protective footwear: U.S. imports for consumption, by principal sources, January-September 1990-92, July-September 1990-92, and annual 1990-91.....	6
7. Nonrubber footwear: U.S. exports of domestic merchandise, by principal markets, January-September 1990-92, July-September 1990-92, and annual 1990-91.....	7

Table 1.--Nonrubber footwear: U.S. production/value of producers' shipments, imports for consumption, exports of domestic merchandise, and apparent consumption, 1987-91 and by quarters, 1991-92

(Quantity in millions of pairs; value in millions of dollars)

Period	Production/ shipments ^{1/}	Imports	Exports	Apparent consumption	Ratio (percent) of imports to consumption	Percentage change from year-earlier period			
						Production/ shipments	Imports	Exports	Apparent consumption
-----Quantity-----									
1987	230.0	937.7	14.6	1,153.1	81	-5	0	23	-1
1988	235.1	903.1	15.6	1,122.6	80	2	-4	6	-3
1989	221.8	860.4	14.4	1,067.8	81	-6	-5	-8	-5
1990	184.6	897.5	15.2	1,066.9	84	-20	4	5	0
1991	167.4	937.2	18.1	1,086.5	86	-10	4	16	2
1991:									
1st quarter	47.7	233.8	4.5	277.0	84	-10	1	10	-1
2nd quarter	37.4	211.9	4.8	244.5	87	-18	-4	33	-7
3rd quarter	41.5	257.7	4.6	294.6	87	-14	9	31	4
4th quarter	40.8	233.8	4.2	270.4	86	-10	13	5	9
1992:*									
1st quarter	42.0	261.5	5.3	298.2	88	-12	12	18	8
2nd quarter	41.7	222.5	5.6	258.6	86	11	5	17	6
3rd quarter	44.7	268.1	5.3	307.5	87	8	4	15	4
-----Value-----									
1987	3,639.2	6,862.5	165.2	10,336.5	66	2	10	29	7
1988	3,634.1	7,555.4	217.2	10,972.3	69	0	9	24	6
1989	3,752.8	7,438.5	179.4	11,011.9	68	3	-2	-21	0
1990	3,671.8	8,408.5	254.5	11,825.8	71	-2	12	30	7
1991	3,489.3	8,311.9	305.6	11,495.6	72	-5	-1	17	-3
1991:									
1st quarter	943.9	1,934.2	70.1	2,808.0	69	13	1	14	5
2nd quarter	768.5	1,914.9	77.3	2,606.1	73	-8	-6	22	-7
3rd quarter	910.2	2,395.8	81.6	3,224.4	74	-7	0	31	-3
4th quarter	866.7	2,067.0	76.6	2,857.1	72	-17	0	13	-7
1992:*									
1st quarter	835.0	2,044.1	78.7	2,800.4	73	-12	6	12	0
2nd quarter	861.7	1,970.0	83.2	2,748.5	72	12	3	8	5
3rd quarter	1,007.2	2,510.6	94.9	3,422.9	73	11	5	16	6

^{1/} "Quantity" represents U.S. production; "value" represents shipments of domestically manufactured footwear. Production and shipments figures for 1990 and 1991 have been revised to reflect correction of previous classification errors.

*Preliminary.

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce.

Note.--Because of rounding, figures may not add to totals shown.

Table 2.--Employment in the U.S. nonrubber footwear industry, unemployment rate for the nonrubber footwear industry (SIC 314), Producer Price Index for footwear (BLS code 043), and Consumer Price index for footwear of leather and nonleather, 1987-91 and by quarters, 1991-92

Period	Employment		Percentage change from year-earlier period		Unemployment rate*	Producer Price Index (1982=100)	Consumer Price Index (1982-1984=100)
	Total employment	Production workers	Total employment	Production workers			
	-----Thousands-----				---Percent---		
1987	84.0	72.3	-5	-3	13.3	109.4	105.1
1988	82.6	70.4	-2	-3	10.4	115.1	109.9
1989	77.6	66.2	-6	-6	9.9	120.8	114.4
1990	74.2	62.9	-4	-5	8.0	125.6	117.4
1991	68.1	57.2	-8	-9	12.4	128.6	120.9
1991:							
1st quarter	69.0	58.1	-10	-11	13.9	127.1	118.8
2nd quarter	68.0	57.4	-11	-12	17.8	128.6	121.3
3rd quarter	68.1	57.2	-9	-9	10.1	129.3	120.6
4th quarter	67.2	56.3	-7	-8	7.7	129.4	122.9
1992:**							
1st quarter	65.7	55.0	-5	-5	11.4	130.5	122.9
2nd quarter	66.6	55.8	-2	-3	17.0	129.0	125.7
3rd quarter	66.7	55.3	-2	-3	11.7	132.2	125.2

*Data on quarterly unemployment rates are subject to considerable fluctuation because of the small sample used and, consequently, should be used with caution.

**Preliminary.

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Labor.

Table 4.—Rubber footwear: U.S. production, imports for consumption, exports of domestic merchandise, and apparent consumption, 1987-91 and by quarters, 1991-92

(Quantity in millions of pairs)

Period	Production ^{1/}	Imports	Exports	Apparent consumption	Ratio (percent) of imports to consumption	Percentage change from year-earlier period			
						Production	Imports	Exports	Apparent consumption
-----Fabric-upper footwear with rubber or plastic soles-----									
1987	71.0	119.5	0.8	189.7	63	18	17	-25	11
1988	76.7	157.7	0.9	233.5	68	7	24	11	15
1989	76.8	190.1	10.0	256.9	74	0	17	91	9
1990	89.7	199.2	8.7	280.2	71	14	5	-15	8
1991	97.5	213.4	9.7	301.2	71	8	7	10	7
1991:									
1st quarter	23.0	62.2	2.6	82.6	75	-8	-13	-10	-11
2nd quarter	26.0	56.4	3.0	79.4	71	5	-3	58	-2
3rd quarter	22.4	43.3	1.9	63.8	68	27	33	0	31
4th quarter	26.2	51.6	2.3	75.5	68	23	40	15	35
1992:*									
1st quarter	29.4	85.5	2.8	112.1	76	28	37	8	36
2nd quarter	26.0	72.9	2.3	96.6	75	0	29	-23	22
3rd quarter	15.1	45.2	1.9	58.4	77	-33	4	0	-8
-----Protective footwear-----									
1987	11.1	9.6	0.8	19.9	48	-10	-11	38	-13
1988	13.8	8.9	0.7	22.0	40	20	-8	-14	10
1989	14.1	8.2	0.6	21.7	38	2	-9	-17	-1
1990	16.0	8.7	0.8	23.9	36	12	6	25	5
1991	15.6	8.0	0.9	22.7	35	-3	-9	11	-5
1991:									
1st quarter	3.8	1.2	0.3	4.7	26	0	-33	50	-13
2nd quarter	4.0	1.9	0.3	5.6	34	5	-7	50	-1
3rd quarter	3.5	2.8	0.1	6.2	45	0	4	-50	3
4th quarter	4.4	2.1	0.2	6.3	33	-4	-5	0	-5
1992:*									
1st quarter	4.0	1.3	0.2	5.1	25	5	8	-33	5
2nd quarter	4.6	2.2	0.2	6.6	33	15	16	-33	18
3rd quarter	3.5	2.5	0.2	5.8	43	0	-11	100	-6

^{1/} Production figures for 1990 and 1991 have been revised to reflect correction of previous classification errors.

*Preliminary.

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce.

Note.—Because of rounding, figures may not add to totals shown.

Table 5.--Fabric upper footwear with rubber or plastic soles: U.S. imports for consumption, by principal sources, January-September 1990-92, July-September 1990-92, and annual 1990-91

source	January-September--			Per-centage change, Jan.-Sept 1992 from Jan.-Sept 1991	July-September--			Per-centage change, July-Sept 1992 from July-Sept 1991			Per-centage change, 1991 from 1990
	1990	1991	1992		1990	1991	1992		1990	1991	
(In thousands of pairs)											
Republic of Korea.....	26,104	21,924	24,543	11.9	6,343	6,753	6,797	0.7	34,106	29,686	- 13.0
China.....	95,868	101,233	132,523	30.9	15,641	24,356	24,801	1.8	115,502	132,001	14.3
Taiwan.....	14,253	10,138	7,743	- 23.6	2,997	2,926	2,255	- 22.9	17,305	12,784	- 26.1
Indonesia.....	559	3,003	6,514	116.9	35	989	2,168	119.2	691	4,581	534.0
Mexico.....	13,492	12,603	14,539	15.4	4,328	4,453	5,171	16.1	17,306	17,518	1.2
Thailand.....	4,964	5,710	7,622	33.5	1,356	1,860	1,641	- 11.8	5,995	7,661	27.8
Dominican Republic.....	90	402	1,690	320.4	77	238	849	256.7	188	566	201.1
Philippines.....	835	617	1,032	67.3	214	169	414	145.0	998	857	- 14.1
Hong Kong.....	3,423	4,632	5,171	11.6	1,007	1,113	631	- 43.3	4,066	5,873	44.4
Italy.....	137	97	124	27.8	22	27	31	14.8	166	124	- 25.3
Israel.....	216	458	624	36.2	81	115	127	10.4	249	539	116.5
Brazil.....	51	222	600	170.3	3	71	152	114.1	53	355	569.8
Canada.....	5	75	77	2.7	1	32	37	15.6	32	126	293.8
Malaysia.....	409	77	234	203.9	88	0	55	0.0	430	136	- 68.4
Germany.....	15	19	211	10.5	2	2	6	200.0	19	21	10.5
Spain.....	684	72	98	36.1	129	39	50	28.2	714	98	- 86.3
United Kingdom.....	16	11	8	- 27.3	9	0	5	0.0	33	13	- 60.6
Slovenia.....	0	0	6	0.0	0	0	6	0.0	0	0	0.0
Sierra Leone.....	0	0	7	0.0	0	0	7	0.0	0	0	0.0
Austria.....	3	2	5	150.0	0	0	1	0.0	3	4	33.3
CBI total.....	90	402	1,690	320.4	77	238	849	256.7	188	566	201.1
EC total.....	854	201	443	120.4	164	70	94	34.3	934	257	- 72.5
All Other.....	1,190	521	234	- 55.1	135	145	29	- 80.0	1,376	643	- 53.3
Total.....	162,321	161,826	203,614	25.8	32,478	42,295	45,242	4.5	199,241	213,394	7.1
(In thousands of dollars)											
Republic of Korea.....	216,235	232,144	302,772	30.4	56,734	78,368	96,439	23.1	290,143	312,708	7.8
China.....	127,790	160,394	245,211	52.9	22,089	40,699	54,400	33.7	156,775	212,848	35.8
Taiwan.....	100,399	85,496	85,247	- 0.3	26,709	26,347	31,817	20.8	122,112	111,708	- 8.5
Indonesia.....	1,343	9,325	36,403	290.4	217	3,307	13,570	310.3	1,928	15,542	706.1
Mexico.....	27,750	23,317	26,349	13.0	10,399	9,123	10,745	17.8	35,010	32,953	- 5.9
Thailand.....	15,737	22,430	28,675	27.8	4,799	7,517	7,838	4.3	19,718	29,394	49.1
Dominican Republic.....	95	435	4,188	862.8	78	332	1,774	434.3	173	699	304.0
Philippines.....	2,273	2,252	4,112	82.6	635	660	1,382	109.4	2,713	3,070	13.2
Hong Kong.....	6,222	6,004	7,752	29.1	1,749	1,518	1,317	- 13.2	7,740	7,907	2.2
Italy.....	2,303	1,584	2,640	66.7	519	596	735	23.3	2,764	2,046	- 26.0
Israel.....	916	2,111	2,846	34.8	374	717	710	- 1.0	1,080	2,632	143.7
Brazil.....	244	473	1,313	177.6	14	230	453	97.0	254	695	173.6
Canada.....	88	576	713	23.8	38	248	362	46.0	283	1,034	265.4
Malaysia.....	1,261	352	954	171.0	245	0	270	0.0	1,345	604	- 55.1
Germany.....	286	348	589	69.3	57	92	252	173.9	338	412	21.9
Spain.....	3,006	464	711	53.2	545	168	186	10.7	3,284	634	- 80.7
United Kingdom.....	111	124	264	112.9	56	15	182	113.3	241	153	- 36.5
Slovenia.....	0	0	166	0.0	0	0	166	0.0	0	0	0.0
Sierra Leone.....	0	0	156	0.0	0	0	156	0.0	0	0	0.0
Austria.....	108	100	324	224.0	0	0	135	0.0	141	165	17.0
CBI total.....	95	435	4,188	862.8	78	332	1,774	434.3	173	699	304.0
EC total.....	5,708	2,522	4,206	66.8	1,178	875	1,357	55.4	6,628	3,246	- 51.0
All Other.....	4,377	4,375	1,957	- 55.3	692	624	237	- 62.0	6,073	5,113	- 15.8
Total.....	510,553	552,312	753,354	36.4	125,958	170,567	223,135	30.8	652,124	740,325	13.5
(per pair)											
Republic of Korea.....	8.28	10.58	12.33	16.5	8.94	11.60	14.18	22.2	8.50	10.53	23.9
China.....	1.33	1.58	1.85	17.1	1.41	1.67	2.19	31.1	1.35	1.61	19.3
Taiwan.....	7.04	8.43	11.00	30.5	8.91	9.00	14.10	56.7	7.05	8.73	23.8
Indonesia.....	2.40	3.10	5.58	80.0	6.20	3.34	6.25	87.1	2.79	3.54	26.9
Mexico.....	2.05	1.85	1.81	- 2.2	2.40	2.04	2.07	1.5	2.02	1.88	- 6.9
Thailand.....	3.17	3.92	3.76	- 4.1	3.53	4.04	4.77	18.1	3.28	3.83	16.8
Dominican Republic.....	1.05	1.08	2.47	128.7	1.01	1.39	2.08	49.6	.92	1.23	33.7
Philippines.....	2.72	3.64	3.98	9.3	2.96	3.90	3.33	- 14.6	2.71	3.58	32.1
Hong Kong.....	1.81	1.29	1.49	15.5	1.73	1.36	2.08	52.9	1.90	1.34	- 29.5
Italy.....	16.81	16.32	21.29	30.5	23.59	22.07	23.70	7.4	16.65	16.50	- 0.9
Israel.....	4.24	4.60	4.56	- 0.9	4.61	6.23	5.59	- 10.3	4.33	4.88	12.7
Brazil.....	4.78	2.13	2.18	2.3	4.66	3.23	2.98	- 7.7	4.79	1.95	- 59.3
Canada.....	17.60	7.68	9.25	20.4	38.00	7.75	9.78	26.2	8.84	8.20	- 7.2
Malaysia.....	3.08	4.57	4.07	- 10.9	2.78	.00	4.90	- 0.0	3.12	4.44	42.3
Germany.....	19.06	18.31	2.79	- 84.8	28.50	46.00	42.00	- 8.7	17.78	19.61	10.3
Spain.....	4.39	6.44	7.25	12.6	4.22	4.30	3.72	- 13.5	4.59	6.46	40.7
United Kingdom.....	6.93	11.27	33.00	192.8	6.22	.00	36.40	0.0	7.30	11.76	61.1
Slovenia.....	.00	.00	27.66	0.0	.00	.00	27.66	0.0	.00	.00	0.0
Sierra Leone.....	.00	.00	22.28	0.0	.00	.00	22.28	0.0	.00	.00	0.0
Austria.....	36.00	50.00	64.80	29.6	.00	.00	35.00	0.0	47.00	41.25	- 12.2
CBI total.....	1.05	1.08	2.47	128.7	1.01	1.39	2.08	49.6	.92	1.23	33.7
EC total.....	6.68	12.54	9.49	- 24.3	7.18	12.47	14.43	15.7	7.09	12.63	78.1
All Other.....	3.67	8.39	8.36	- 0.4	5.12	4.30	8.17	90.0	4.41	7.95	80.3
Total.....	3.14	3.41	3.69	8.2	3.87	3.93	4.93	25.4	3.27	3.46	5.8

SOURCE: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce.

Table 6.--Protective footwear: U.S. imports for consumption, by principal sources, January-September 1990-92, July-September 1990-92, and annual 1990-91

Source	January-September--			Per- centage change, Jan.- Sept 1992 from Jan.- Sept 1991	July-September--			Per- centage change, July- Sept 1992 from July- Sept 1991			Per- centage change, 1991 from 1990
	1990	1991	1992		1990	1991	1992		1990	1991	
(In thousands of pairs)											
China.....	1,660	1,962	2,752	40.3	541	795	1,187	49.3	2,212	2,924	32.2
Republic of Korea.....	2,018	1,768	1,517	- 25.5	940	871	550	- 36.9	2,865	2,244	- 21.7
Canada.....	842	885	989	11.8	267	492	433	12.0	1,047	1,124	7.4
Thailand.....	103	128	64	- 50.0	81	86	37	- 57.0	205	159	- 22.4
Taiwan.....	826	397	272	- 31.5	325	151	75	- 50.3	984	475	- 51.7
Italy.....	93	50	13	- 74.0	86	6	8	33.3	110	65	- 40.9
Czechoslovakia.....	0	163	100	- 38.7	0	147	26	- 82.3	0	247	0.0
Malaysia.....	137	56	46	- 17.9	59	16	11	- 31.3	169	72	- 57.4
Hong Kong.....	92	42	25	- 40.5	36	34	16	- 52.9	126	48	- 61.9
Mexico.....	59	64	133	107.8	49	25	33	32.0	80	124	55.0
Israel.....	39	31	28	- 9.7	12	10	11	10.0	67	33	- 50.7
France.....	5	1	5	400.0	2	0	2	0.0	6	7	16.7
Germany.....	29	11	53	381.8	7	3	6	100.0	32	22	- 31.3
Netherlands.....	15	8	8	0.0	11	2	3	50.0	18	13	- 27.8
Colombia.....	27	38	37	- 2.6	5	7	11	57.1	36	53	47.2
Sri Lanka.....	4	8	10	25.0	4	3	5	66.7	10	9	- 10.0
Switzerland.....	7	0	3	0.0	0	0	3	0.0	7	0	-100.0
Finland.....	0	0	1	0.0	0	0	0	0.0	0	1	0.0
El Salvador.....	90	67	12	- 82.1	82	41	12	- 70.7	124	81	- 34.7
United Kingdom.....	28	26	11	- 57.7	5	6	1	- 83.3	35	41	17.1
CBI total.....	90	67	12	- 82.1	82	41	12	- 70.7	124	81	- 34.7
EC total.....	172	98	92	- 6.1	114	20	22	10.0	203	150	- 26.1
All Other.....	462	211	51	- 75.8	185	51	12	- 76.5	592	250	- 57.8
Total.....	6,546	5,925	5,938	0.2	2,706	2,758	2,452	- 11.1	8,734	8,001	- 8.4
(In thousands of dollars)											
China.....	6,964	8,690	11,559	33.0	2,197	3,474	5,379	54.8	9,667	12,503	29.3
Republic of Korea.....	15,301	15,131	11,558	- 23.6	8,180	7,797	5,149	- 34.0	22,359	19,535	- 12.6
Canada.....	6,395	7,243	7,838	8.2	2,241	3,790	3,358	- 11.4	8,279	9,280	12.1
Thailand.....	636	845	486	- 42.5	505	540	281	- 48.0	1,291	1,053	- 18.4
Taiwan.....	1,889	1,334	843	- 36.8	1,183	762	259	- 66.0	2,466	1,607	- 34.8
Italy.....	1,181	1,779	317	- 82.2	1,126	228	194	- 14.9	1,506	2,230	48.1
Czechoslovakia.....	0	720	469	- 34.9	0	656	153	- 76.7	0	1,102	0.0
Malaysia.....	1,265	533	542	1.7	581	167	145	- 13.2	1,638	687	- 58.1
Hong Kong.....	371	146	144	- 1.4	47	115	115	0.0	506	167	- 67.0
Mexico.....	158	225	535	137.8	130	90	112	24.4	231	435	88.3
Israel.....	282	282	268	- 5.0	85	94	109	16.0	411	305	- 25.8
France.....	107	37	144	289.2	44	9	82	811.1	125	99	- 20.8
Germany.....	403	114	434	280.7	72	38	74	90.7	437	236	- 46.0
Netherlands.....	206	180	173	- 3.9	140	57	67	17.5	262	262	0.0
Colombia.....	133	181	186	2.8	25	36	58	61.1	175	242	38.3
Sri Lanka.....	27	44	72	63.6	27	16	39	143.8	64	51	- 20.3
Switzerland.....	73	0	30	0.0	0	0	30	0.0	73	0	-100.0
Finland.....	16	30	43	43.3	14	3	26	766.7	22	40	81.8
El Salvador.....	140	103	18	- 82.5	125	64	18	- 71.9	192	127	- 33.9
United Kingdom.....	403	407	278	- 31.7	87	87	16	- 81.6	511	626	22.5
CBI total.....	140	103	18	- 82.5	125	64	18	- 71.9	192	127	- 33.9
EC total.....	2,303	2,519	1,348	- 46.5	1,471	421	436	3.6	2,843	3,454	21.5
All Other.....	1,641	753	185	- 75.4	671	168	28	- 83.3	2,059	926	- 55.0
Total.....	37,602	38,786	36,131	- 6.8	17,487	18,201	15,702	- 13.7	52,284	51,520	- 1.5
(per pair)											
China.....	4.19	4.42	4.20	- 5.0	4.06	4.36	4.53	3.9	4.37	4.27	- 2.3
Republic of Korea.....	7.58	8.55	8.77	2.6	8.70	8.95	9.36	4.6	7.80	8.70	11.5
Canada.....	7.59	8.18	7.92	- 3.2	8.39	7.70	7.75	0.6	7.90	8.25	4.4
Thailand.....	6.17	6.60	7.59	15.0	6.23	6.27	7.59	21.1	6.29	6.62	5.2
Taiwan.....	2.28	3.36	3.09	- 8.0	3.64	5.04	3.45	- 31.5	2.50	3.38	35.2
Italy.....	12.69	35.58	24.38	- 31.5	13.09	38.00	24.25	- 36.2	13.69	34.30	150.5
Czechoslovakia.....	.00	4.41	4.69	6.3	.00	4.46	5.88	31.8	.00	4.46	0.0
Malaysia.....	9.23	9.51	11.78	23.9	9.84	10.43	13.18	26.4	9.69	9.54	- 1.5
Hong Kong.....	4.03	3.47	5.76	66.0	1.30	3.38	7.18	112.4	4.01	3.47	- 13.5
Mexico.....	2.67	3.51	4.02	14.5	2.65	3.60	3.39	- 5.8	2.88	3.50	21.5
Israel.....	7.23	9.09	9.57	5.3	7.08	9.40	9.90	5.3	6.13	9.24	50.7
France.....	21.40	37.00	28.80	- 22.2	22.00	.00	41.00	0.0	20.83	14.14	- 32.1
Germany.....	13.89	10.36	8.18	- 21.0	10.28	12.66	12.33	- 2.6	13.65	10.72	- 21.5
Netherlands.....	13.73	22.50	21.62	- 3.9	12.72	28.50	22.33	- 21.6	14.55	20.15	38.5
Colombia.....	4.92	4.76	5.02	5.5	5.00	5.14	5.27	2.5	4.86	4.56	- 6.2
Sri Lanka.....	6.75	5.50	7.20	30.9	6.75	5.33	7.80	46.3	6.40	5.66	- 11.6
Switzerland.....	10.42	.00	10.00	0.0	.00	.00	10.00	0.0	10.42	.00	-100.0
Finland.....	.00	.00	43.00	0.0	.00	.00	.00	0.0	.00	40.00	0.0
El Salvador.....	1.55	1.53	1.50	- 2.0	1.52	1.56	1.50	- 3.8	1.54	1.56	1.3
United Kingdom.....	14.39	15.65	25.27	61.5	17.40	14.50	16.00	10.3	14.60	15.26	4.5
CBI total.....	1.55	1.53	1.50	- 2.0	1.52	1.56	1.50	- 3.8	1.54	1.56	1.3
EC total.....	13.38	25.70	14.65	- 43.0	12.90	21.05	19.81	- 5.9	14.00	23.02	64.4
All Other.....	3.55	3.56	3.62	1.7	3.62	3.29	2.33	- 29.2	3.47	3.70	6.6
Total.....	5.74	6.54	6.08	- 7.0	6.46	6.59	6.40	- 2.9	5.98	6.43	7.5

SOURCE: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce.

Table 7.--Nonrubber footwear: U.S. exports of domestic merchandise, by principal markets, January-September 1990-92, July-September 1990-92, and annual 1990-91

Market	January-September--			Per-centage change, Jan.-Sept 1992 from Jan.-Sept 1991	July-September--			Per-centage change, July-Sept 1992 from July-Sept 1991			Per-centage change, 1991 from 1990
	1990	1991	1992		1990	1991	1992		1990	1991	
(In thousands of pairs)											
Canada.....	1,518	1,683	1,411	- 16.2	558	511	439	- 14.1	2,001	2,003	0.1
Japan.....	1,301	1,348	1,058	- 21.5	436	519	286	- 44.9	1,695	1,675	- 1.2
France.....	542	653	658	0.8	181	210	218	3.8	748	792	5.9
United Kingdom.....	482	1,336	1,122	- 16.0	204	484	462	- 4.5	674	1,624	140.9
Italy.....	587	488	668	36.9	119	146	201	37.7	741	708	- 4.5
Russia.....	0	0	1,359	0.0	0	0	624	0.0	0	0	0.0
Mexico.....	1,484	1,907	2,120	11.2	399	618	630	1.9	1,888	2,558	35.5
Belgium.....	127	122	286	134.4	39	24	210	775.0	198	169	- 14.6
Germany.....	532	721	700	- 2.9	209	193	216	11.9	748	915	22.3
Argentina.....	2	367	1,234	236.2	2	142	190	33.8	44	420	854.5
USSR.....	48	417	438	5.0	16	194	191	- 1.5	74	538	627.0
Panama.....	144	94	264	180.9	12	10	129	190.0	204	185	- 9.3
Hong Kong.....	229	227	301	32.6	57	83	86	3.6	279	299	7.2
Byelarus.....	0	0	166	0.0	0	0	156	0.0	0	0	0.0
Spain.....	343	412	459	11.4	127	119	50	- 58.0	484	574	18.6
Venezuela.....	135	257	217	- 15.6	96	151	61	- 59.6	223	425	90.6
Saudi Arabia.....	202	170	137	- 19.4	49	72	46	- 36.1	229	257	12.2
Netherlands.....	434	293	169	- 42.3	61	30	43	43.3	508	394	- 22.4
United Arab Emirates.....	26	66	104	57.6	2	21	39	85.7	41	92	124.4
Switzerland.....	305	206	175	- 15.0	68	40	35	- 12.5	411	290	- 29.4
All Other.....	2,767	3,100	3,141	1.3	838	1,040	991	- 4.7	3,984	4,189	5.1
Total.....	11,208	13,868	16,186	16.7	3,472	4,606	5,304	15.2	15,174	18,109	19.3
(In thousands of dollars)											
Canada.....	32,059	34,437	34,850	1.2	10,935	12,123	12,024	- 0.8	41,727	42,686	2.3
Japan.....	25,158	34,587	27,262	- 21.2	8,964	14,594	9,929	- 32.0	33,338	44,433	33.3
France.....	15,069	16,406	18,457	12.5	5,231	5,586	7,960	42.5	21,271	19,952	- 6.2
United Kingdom.....	10,325	21,540	19,690	- 8.6	4,008	8,407	7,138	- 15.1	13,322	26,688	100.3
Italy.....	13,587	12,800	18,142	41.7	3,045	5,533	7,024	26.9	16,983	17,983	5.9
Russia.....	0	0	12,014	0.0	0	0	5,508	0.0	0	0	0.0
Mexico.....	9,655	9,517	13,022	36.8	2,603	2,868	4,595	60.2	12,903	14,604	13.2
Belgium.....	2,816	3,590	5,990	66.9	872	670	3,823	470.6	4,514	4,701	4.1
Germany.....	8,990	10,342	11,580	12.0	3,750	3,005	3,584	19.3	12,030	13,750	14.3
Argentina.....	65	2,885	7,622	164.2	65	1,204	2,439	102.6	303	3,911	190.8
USSR.....	1,195	7,517	5,053	- 32.8	314	2,473	2,267	- 8.3	1,827	8,570	369.1
Panama.....	1,810	1,039	3,919	277.2	259	298	1,923	545.3	2,783	2,691	- 3.3
Hong Kong.....	3,942	5,051	5,480	8.5	1,191	1,598	1,756	9.9	5,308	6,643	25.2
Byelarus.....	0	0	1,899	0.0	0	0	1,748	0.0	0	0	0.0
Spain.....	6,327	7,985	8,050	0.8	2,675	2,477	1,575	- 36.4	9,126	11,400	24.9
Venezuela.....	1,928	4,592	4,664	1.6	1,158	2,626	1,422	- 45.8	3,470	8,543	146.2
Saudi Arabia.....	3,381	3,127	4,601	47.1	1,064	1,145	1,371	19.7	4,099	5,563	35.7
Netherlands.....	3,497	6,136	3,961	- 35.4	1,192	805	1,143	42.0	4,998	7,979	59.6
United Arab Emirates.....	575	1,592	2,383	49.7	36	528	1,108	109.8	949	2,122	123.6
Switzerland.....	6,735	4,583	4,038	- 11.9	1,926	961	844	- 12.2	8,799	6,950	- 21.0
All Other.....	39,686	41,345	44,106	6.7	12,781	14,708	15,744	7.0	56,737	56,478	- 0.5
Total.....	186,799	229,071	256,783	12.1	62,070	81,609	94,926	16.3	254,486	305,648	20.1
(per pair)											
Canada.....	21.12	20.46	24.70	20.7	19.60	23.72	27.39	15.5	20.85	21.31	2.2
Japan.....	19.34	25.66	25.77	0.4	20.56	28.12	34.72	23.5	19.67	26.53	34.9
France.....	27.80	25.12	28.05	11.7	28.90	26.60	36.51	37.3	28.44	25.19	- 11.4
United Kingdom.....	21.42	16.12	17.55	8.9	19.65	17.37	15.45	- 11.1	19.77	16.43	- 16.9
Italy.....	23.15	26.23	27.16	3.5	25.59	37.90	34.95	- 7.8	22.92	25.40	10.8
Russia.....	.00	.00	8.84	0.0	.00	.00	8.83	0.0	.00	.00	0.0
Mexico.....	6.51	4.99	6.14	23.0	6.52	4.64	7.29	57.1	6.83	5.71	- 16.4
Belgium.....	22.17	29.43	20.94	- 28.8	22.36	27.92	18.20	- 34.8	22.80	27.82	22.0
Germany.....	16.90	14.34	16.54	15.3	17.94	15.57	16.59	6.6	16.08	15.03	- 6.5
Argentina.....	32.50	7.86	6.18	- 21.4	32.50	8.48	12.84	51.4	6.89	9.31	35.1
USSR.....	24.90	18.03	11.54	- 36.0	19.63	12.75	11.87	- 6.9	24.69	15.93	- 35.5
Panama.....	12.57	11.05	14.84	34.3	21.58	29.80	14.91	- 50.0	13.64	14.55	6.7
Hong Kong.....	17.21	22.25	18.21	- 18.2	20.89	19.25	20.42	6.1	19.03	22.22	16.8
Byelarus.....	.00	.00	11.44	0.0	.00	.00	11.21	0.0	.00	.00	0.0
Spain.....	18.45	19.38	17.54	- 9.5	21.06	20.82	31.50	51.3	18.86	19.86	5.3
Venezuela.....	14.28	17.87	21.49	20.3	12.06	17.39	23.31	34.0	15.56	20.10	29.2
Saudi Arabia.....	16.74	18.39	33.58	82.6	21.71	15.90	29.80	87.4	17.90	21.65	20.9
Netherlands.....	8.06	20.94	23.44	111.9	19.54	26.83	26.58	- 0.9	9.84	20.25	105.8
United Arab Emirates.....	22.12	24.12	22.91	- 5.0	18.00	25.14	28.41	13.0	23.15	23.07	- 0.3
Switzerland.....	22.08	22.25	23.07	3.7	28.32	24.03	24.11	0.3	21.41	23.97	12.0
All Other.....	14.34	13.34	14.04	5.2	15.25	14.14	15.89	12.4	14.24	13.48	- 5.3
Total.....	16.67	16.52	15.86	- 4.0	17.88	17.72	17.90	1.0	16.77	16.88	0.7

SOURCE: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce.

